



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 8006/2019**
ALL INDIA SHORT SERVICE COMMISSIONED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Arun Bhardwaj, Sr. Adv.
with Ms.Pallavi Awasthi &
Mr.Ayush Jain, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Nitinjya Chaudhary, SPC
with Mr.Rahul Mourya, Adv.
along with Major Anish
Muralidhar, Army.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **05.12.2024**

1. The learned counsel for the respondent submits that some of the personnel have already filed petitions seeking similar relief before the learned Armed Forces Tribunal (in short, 'AFT'), which are pending adjudication before the learned AFT.

2. On the other hand, the learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that the petition, having been filed by the Association, is not maintainable before the learned AFT. In fact, this was the opinion given by the Chairperson of the learned AFT, which led to the filing of W.P.(C) 2098/2019, titled ***Indian Short Service Commissioned Officers Association (ISSCOA) v. Union of India***, before this Court.



He further submits that the issue raised by the petitioner in the present petition is a policy matter and, therefore, the petition before the learned AFT would not be maintainable.

3. This issue shall also be considered by this Court on the next date of hearing.

4. List on 10th February 2025 at 2:30 PM.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

DECEMBER 5, 2024/rv/as

Click here to check corrigendum, if any